AMENDMENT-02 OF CONTRACTOR'S AGREEMENT

RFP 21-036 East Naples Bay Dredging & Rock Removal

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-15280

This Amendment to the CONTRACTOR's AGREEMENT (hereinafter "this Amendment-02") is made and entered into effective the _________ day of December 2023 by and between the City of Naples (the "CITY") located at 735 8th Street South 34102 and Quality Enterprises USA, Inc., a Virginia Corporation authorized to do business in the State of Florida (hereinafter "CONTRACTOR").

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the CITY, is a Florida municipal corporation, having a responsibility to provide certain services to benefit the citizens of the CITY; and

WHEREAS, the CITY and CONTRACTOR entered into a Contractor's Agreement dated June 16, 2021 (Clerk Tracking No. 2021-00098) (hereinafter the "Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the CONTRACTOR has provided services under the Agreement, in a manner satisfactory to the CITY; and

WHEREAS, the CITY desires to issue this Amendment-02 so that the CONTRACTOR will provide and be given additional time and compensation to perform said services pursuant to the terms and conditions contained in the Original Agreement and Amendment-01; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises and conditions herein set forth, it is hereby acknowledged and agreed as follows:

- Recitals. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and constitute the material basis for this Amendment. Said recitals are hereby ratified and made a part of this Amendment-02 of the Contractor's Agreement.
- 2. The Time for completion will change to a Final Completion date of no later than June 30, 2025, and a subsequent Administrative 60-day Project Close-out beginning after the date of completion.
- 3. The total Compensation of Amendment-02 is amended to reflect an increase to the CONTRACTOR for this Amendment in the amount of \$859,150.00 for the Project as indicated in Exhibit A, attached and made a part of this Amendment for a total agreement and its Amendment-01 and Amendment-02 of \$4,143,475.00 which includes a \$50,000.00 City-Controlled Contingency (Allowance).
- 4. Unless otherwise stated herein, all remaining terms, provisions, and conditions, including, but not limited to, the terms for payment, of the Agreement dated June 16, 2021, and Amendment-01 dated December 14, 2022, are incorporated in this Amendment-02 by reference, all remain in full force and effect.
- 5. **E-Verify Compliance.** Paragraph 14.7 of the Agreement is hereby amended to update

and substitute the existing paragraph with the following: CONTRACTOR shall be obligated to comply with the provisions of Section 448.095, Florida Statutes (2023) "Employment Eligibility," as amended from time to time. This includes, but is not limited to, registration and use of the E-Verify System to verify the work authorization status of all newly hired employees and requiring any and all subcontractors to provide an affidavit to CONTRACTOR attesting that the subcontractor does not employ, contract with, or subcontract with, an unauthorized alien. The CONTRACTOR shall require any subcontractor to insert into any subcontracts the requirements of this paragraph and shall be responsible for ensuring compliance by all subcontractors. The CONTRACTOR agrees to maintain a copy of such affidavit for the duration of the Agreement. Failure to comply will result in the termination of the Agreement as provided in Section 448.095, Florida Stat. (2023), as amended; and the CONTRACTOR will not be awarded a public contract for at least one (1) year after the date on which the contract was terminated. CONTRACTOR will also be liable for any additional costs to CITY incurred because of the termination of the CONTRACTOR, The CITY shall upon a good faith belief that the CONTRACTOR or its subcontractor has knowingly violated Section 448.09(1), Florida Statutes or the provisions of Section 448.095, Florida Statutes, terminate this Agreement, which shall not be considered a breach of contract and may be challenged pursuant to Section 448,095(2)(d), Florida Statutes.

- 6. Compliance/Consistency with Scrutinized Companies Provisions of Florida Statutes. Section 287.135(2)(a), Florida Statutes, prohibits a company from bidding on, submitting a proposal for, or entering into or renewing a contract for goods or services of any amount if, at the time of contracting or renewal, the company is on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List, created pursuant to section 215,4725. Florida Statutes, or is engaged in a boycott of Israel. Section 287.135(2)(b). Florida Statutes, further prohibits a company from bidding on, submitting a proposal for, or entering into or renewing a contract for goods or services over one million dollars (\$1,000,000) if, at the time of contracting or renewal, the company is on either the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List of the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List, both created pursuant to section 215.473, Florida Statutes, or the company is engaged in business operations in Cuba or Syria. CONTRACTOR hereby certifies that CONTRACTOR is not listed on any of the following: (i) the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List, (ii) Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List, or (iii) the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List, CONTRACTOR further hereby certifies that CONTRACTOR is not engaged in a boycott of Israel or engaged in business operations in Cuba or Syria. CONTRACTOR understands that pursuant to section 287.135, Florida Statutes, the submission of a false certification may subject CONTRACTOR to civil penalties, attorney's fees, and/or costs; CONTRACTOR furtherunderstands that any contract with CITY for goods or services of any amount may be terminated at the option of CITY if CONTRACTOR (i) is found to have submitted a false certification, (ii) has been placed on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List, or (iii) is engaged in a boycott of Israel. And, in addition to the foregoing, if the amount of the contract is one million dollars (\$1,000,000) or more, the contract may be terminated at the option of CITY if the company is found to have submitted a false certification, has been placed on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List or the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List, or has been engaged in business operations in Cuba or Syria.
- 7. Compliance/Consistency with Section 768.28, Fla. Stat. Any indemnification or agreement to defend or hold harmless by CITY specified in the Agreement shall not

be construed as a waiver of CITY's sovereign immunity and shall be limited to such indemnification and liability limits consistent with the requirements of Section 768.28, Fla. Stat. and subject to the procedural requirements set forth therein. Any other purported indemnification by CITY in the Agreement in derogation hereof shall be void and of no force or effect.

- 8. Non-appropriation. CITY's performance and obligation to pay under this Agreement is contingent upon an appropriation during the CITY's annual budget approval process. If funds are not appropriated for a fiscal year, then the CONTRACTOR shall be notified as soon as is practical by memorandum from the CITY Manager or designee that funds have not been appropriated for continuation of the Agreement, and the Agreement shall expire at the end of the fiscal year for which funding has been appropriated. The termination of the Agreement at fiscal yearend shall be without penalty or expense to the CITY subject to the CITY paying all invoices for services rendered during the period the Agreement was funded by appropriations.
- 9. Ethics. CONTRACTOR acknowledges that it is a "Covered Person" as that term is defined by Section 17.3.(1)(a) of the Naples Charter and the City of Naples Code of Ethics, and understands and agrees that it is prohibited from employing, or offering to employ any compensated public official or city employee who is substantially involved with the regulation, oversight or management of the contract or the transaction of business during the term, and for a period of two years after termination, of the Agreement and that it may be liable to the CITY for payment of liquidated damages in favor of the CITY for violation of this prohibition in the amount equal to the greater of: (i) the compensation received by the compensated public official or city employee from the business entity; and (ii) the amount equal to the total of the compensated public official's or city employee's last two years of gross compensation from the city.
- 10. Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original as against any part whose signature appears thereon and all of which shall together constitute one and the same instrument.

CITY:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the CITY and the CONTRACTOR have caused this Amendment-02 to be duly executed by their duly authorized officers, all as of the day and year first above written.

ATTESO: THE
By: June Rambosk, City Clerk

CITY OF NAPLES, FLORIDA

By: Jay Boodheshwar, City Manager

Approved as to form and legal sufficiency:

By: City Attorney



Witness (Signature)

Printed Name: Marcie

Marcie Cohen

CONTRACTOR:

Quality Enterprises USA, Inc 3494 Shearwater Street Naples, Florida 34117-8414 Attention: Louis J. Gaudio, Vice President

Signatura

(Signature)

Printed Name: Louis J. Gaudio

Title: Vice President

FEI/EIN Number: (VA) 54-0947002





November 13, 2023

Natalie Hardman Natural Resources Manager Public Works Department City of Naples 295 Riverside Circle | Naples, FL 34102

Re: EAST NAPLES BAY DREDGING AND ROCK REMOVAL PROJECT (21-036)

Contract No. 2021-00098

Request for Contract Amendment #002

Ms. Hardman:

Quality Enterprises USA, Inc. respectfully request a Contract Amendment to the referenced project for delays/additional cost due to the effects of Hurricane Ian in the amount of Eight Hundred Fifty Nine Thousand One Hundred Fifty dollars and 00/100 cents (\$ 859,150.00).

Attached you will find a summary of the charges. In addition to this cost, we request that the contract completion date be extended to June 30, 2025.

Please review and let me know if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,

Louis J. Gaudio Vice President

	Line Item Description	Quantity	Unit	Unit Cost	Total Cost
furricane la	n - Demobilization	••		•	
1a	Remove Loader from Site	1	Job	\$10,500	-\$10,500
· 1b	Remove Excayator with Epiroc Grinder	. 1	Job	\$12,500	\$12,500
1c	Remove Long Reach Excavator	1.	. dol .	\$20,000	\$20,000
1d.	Remove Push Boat	1	dol	. \$12,000 .	\$12,000
1e	Remove Barges/Hoppers	- 3	Each	\$17,000	\$51,000
.1f	Clean up staging area from Hurricane Debri .	1	dol	\$15,000	\$15,000
		Hurrican	e lan - Demobili	zation Subtotal	\$121,000
lurricane la	n - Remobilization - Project Restart			•	
2a	Deliver Loader Site	1	dot	\$10,500	\$10,500
2b	Deliver Excavator with Epiroc Grinder	1 ,	dot	\$12,500	\$12,500
2c	Deliver Long Reach Excavator	1	dol	\$20,000	\$20,000
2d	Deliver Push Boat	.1	dot	• \$12,000	\$12,000
Ze -	Deliver Barges/Hoppers	3	Each	\$17,000.	\$51,000
	Reinstall Erosion Control, Turbidity Curtains, Vibration	•			•
2f	monitors	1	Job	\$15,000	\$15,000
· 2g	Additional 18 months of Cella Molnar & M&E Surveys	1	Job	\$50,000	\$50,000
	Reinstall all GPS total station equipment, redo models		- 7		
2h	based on new surveys	1	Job	\$25,000	\$25,000
	, Hurricane	lan - Remobiliz	ation - Project F	Restart Subtotal	\$195,000
lock Remov	al and Dredging (Years 2023 to 2025)				
. 3a	Labor, Fuel, Inflation Increase for Remaining Rock	2,326	Cubic Yard	\$200	\$465,200
3b	- Removal of additional sediment from lan	532.4	Cubic Yard	\$150	\$79,860
-			· 2023 Projec	t Restart Total	\$862,060

	<u></u>
Rév	ised
Unit Cost	. Total
\$10,476.50	\$10,476.50
- \$12,566.05	\$12,566.05
\$18,926.70	\$18,926.70
\$11,987.60	\$11,987.60
\$16,773.33	\$50,319.98
\$15,656.00	\$15,656.00
	\$119,932.83
-	4.
. \$10,476.50	\$10,476.50
\$12,566.05	\$12,566.05
\$18,926.70	\$18,926.70
\$11,987.60	\$11,987.60
\$16,773.33	. \$50,319.98
	Ť
\$16,341.00	\$16,341.00
\$50,000.00	^ \$50,000.00
	V - 1 1
can can ac	
\$23,539.35	\$23,539.35
	\$194,157.18
4000	
\$200.00	\$465,200.00
\$150.00	\$79,860.00
	\$859,150

Loader - Breakdown Equipment, Clean and prep for haul off back to QE Yard

Personnel	UNIT	ST HOURLY RATE	OT HOURLY RATE	ST HOURS	OT HOURS	ST TOTAL	OT TOTAL	TOTAL
Superintendent	HR	\$85.00	\$110.50	4	1	\$340.00	\$110.50	\$450.50
Foreman	HR	\$85.00	\$110.50	4	1	\$340.00	\$110.50	\$450.50
Mechanic, Equipment & Truck Operator	HR	\$80.00	\$104.00	11	3	\$880.00	\$312.00	\$1,192.00
Laborer	HR	\$55.00	\$71.50	8	2	\$440.00	\$143.00	\$583.00
Equipment								
Wheel Loader ≥Cat 962	HR	\$275.00		4		\$0.00	\$0.00	\$1,100.00
Lowboy/Tractor	HR	\$175.00		4		\$0.00	\$0.00	\$700.00
Water Truck/Trailer	HR	\$125.00		4		\$0.00	\$0.00	\$500.00
Pickup	HR	\$50.00		5		\$0.00	\$0.00	\$250.00

Sub Total: \$5,226.00

Loader - Unload at QE Yard...Perform inboard inspection

Personnel	UNIT	ST HOURLY RATE	OT HOURLY RATE	ST HOURS	OT HOURS	ST TOTAL	OT TOTAL	TOTAL
Superintendent	HR	\$85.00	\$110.50	2	1	\$170.00	\$110.50	\$280.50
Foreman	HR	\$85.00	\$110.50	2	1	\$170.00	\$110.50	\$280.50
Mechanic, Equipment & Truck Operator	HR	\$80.00	\$104.00	8	0	\$640.00	\$0.00	\$640.00
Laborer	HR	\$55.00	\$71.50	8	2	\$440.00	\$143.00	\$583.00
Equipment								
Wheel Loader ≥Cat 962	HR	\$275.00		6		\$0.00	\$0.00	\$1,650.00
Lowboy/Tractor	HR	\$175.00		2		\$0.00	\$0.00	\$350.00
Pickup	HR	\$50.00		2		\$0.00	\$0.00	\$100.00

 Sub Total:
 \$3,884.00

 15% OH&P:
 \$1,366.50

 Grand Total:
 \$10,476.50

Excavator with Epiroc - Breakdown Equipment, Clean and prep for haul off back to QE Yard

		ST HOURLY	OT HOURLY	ST	ОТ	ST	ОТ	
	UNIT	RATE	RATE	HOURS	HOURS	TOTAL	TOTAL	TOTAL
Personnel								
Superintendent	HR	\$85.00	\$110.50	6	1	\$510.00	\$110.50	\$620.50
Foreman	HR	\$85.00	\$110.50	6	1	\$510.00	\$110.50	\$620.50
Mechanic, Equipment & Truck Operator	HR	\$80.00	\$104.00	11	3	\$880.00	\$312.00	\$1,192.00
Laborer	HR	\$55.00	\$71.50	12	2	\$660.00	\$143.00	\$803.00
Equipment								
Excavator w/hammer/Epiroc	HR	\$350.00		6		\$0.00	\$0.00	\$2,100.00
Lowboy/Tractor	HR	\$175.00		6		\$0.00	\$0.00	\$1,050.00
Water Truck/Trailer	HR	\$125.00		6		\$0.00	\$0.00	\$750.00
Pickup	HR	\$50.00		6		\$0.00	\$0.00	\$300.00

Sub Total: \$7,436.00

Excavator with Epiroc - Unload at QE Yard...Perform inboard inspection

		ST HOURLY	OT HOURLY	ST	ОТ	ST	ОТ	
	UNIT	RATE	RATE	HOURS	HOURS	TOTAL	TOTAL	TOTAL
Personnel								
Superintendent	HR	\$85.00	\$110.50	3	1	\$255.00	\$110.50	\$365.50
Foreman	HR	\$85.00	\$110.50	3	1	\$255.00	\$110.50	\$365.50
Mechanic, Equipment & Truck Operator	HR	\$80.00	\$104.00	11	0	\$880.00	\$0.00	\$880.00
Laborer	HR	\$55.00	\$71.50	6	0	\$330.00	\$0.00	\$330.00
Equipment								
Excavator w/hammer/Epiroc	HR	\$350.00		3		\$0.00	\$0.00	\$1,050.00
Lowboy/Tractor	HR	\$175.00		2		\$0.00	\$0.00	\$350.00
Pickup	HR	\$50.00		3		\$0.00	\$0.00	\$150.00

Sub Total: \$3,491.00

15% OH&P: \$1,639.05

Grand Total: \$12,566.05

Long Reach Excavator - Breakdown Equipment, Clean and prep for haul off back to QE Yard

		ST HOURLY	OT HOURLY	ST	ОТ	ST	ОТ	
	UNIT	RATE	RATE	HOURS	HOURS	TOTAL	TOTAL	TOTAL
Personnel								
Superintendent	HR	\$85.00	\$110.50	6	1	\$510.00	\$110.50	\$620.50
Foreman	HR	\$85.00	\$110.50	6	1	\$510.00	\$110.50	\$620.50
Mechanic, Equipment & Truck Operator	HR	\$80.00	\$104.00	11	3	\$880.00	\$312.00	\$1,192.00
Laborer	HR	\$55.00	\$71.50	18	3	\$990.00	\$214.50	\$1,204.50
Equipment								
Excavator > Cat 349	HR	\$250.00		6		\$0.00	\$0.00	\$1,500.00
Excavator < Cat 320	HR	\$175.00		6		\$0.00	\$0.00	\$1,050.00
Lowboy/Tractor	HR	\$175.00		10		\$0.00	\$0.00	\$1,750.00
Water Truck/Trailer	HR	\$125.00		7		\$0.00	\$0.00	\$875.00
Pickup	HR	\$50.00		7		\$0.00	\$0.00	\$350.00

Sub Total: \$9,162.50

Long Reach Excavator with Epiroc - Unload at QE Yard...Perform inboard i

		ST HOURLY	OT HOURLY	ST	OT	ST	OT	
	UNIT	RATE	RATE	HOURS	HOURS	TOTAL	TOTAL	TOTAL
Personnel								
Superintendent	HR	\$85.00	\$110.50	6	1	\$510.00	\$110.50	\$620.50
Foreman	HR	\$85.00	\$110.50	6	1	\$510.00	\$110.50	\$620.50
Mechanic, Equipment & Truck Operator	HR	\$80.00	\$104.00	20	0	\$1,600.00	\$0.00	\$1,600.00
Laborer	HR	\$55.00	\$71.50	18	3	\$990.00	\$214.50	\$1,204.50
Equipment								
Excavator > Cat 349	HR	\$250.00		6		\$0.00	\$0.00	\$1,500.00
Excavator <cat 320<="" td=""><td>HR</td><td>\$175.00</td><td></td><td>6</td><td></td><td>\$0.00</td><td>\$0.00</td><td>\$1,050.00</td></cat>	HR	\$175.00		6		\$0.00	\$0.00	\$1,050.00
Lowboy/Tractor	HR	\$175.00		2		\$0.00	\$0.00	\$350.00
Pickup	HR	\$50.00		7		\$0.00	\$0.00	\$350.00

Sub Total: \$7,295.50

15% OH&P: \$2,468.70

Grand Total: \$18,926.70

Long Reach Excavator - Breakdown Equipment, Clean and prep for haul off back to QE Yard

	UNIT	ST HOURLY RATE	OT HOURLY RATE	ST HOURS	OT HOURS	ST	OT TOTAL	TOTAL
Personnel								
Superintendent	HR	\$85.00	\$110.50	4	- 1	\$340.00	\$110.50	\$450.50
Foreman	HR	\$85.00	\$110.50	4	1	\$340.00	\$110.50	\$450.50
Mechanic, Equipment & Truck Operator	HR	\$80.00	\$104.00	16	0	\$1,280.00	\$0.00	\$1,280.00
Laborer	HR	\$55.00	\$71.50	8	2	\$440.00	\$143.00	\$583.00
Equipment								
Excavator > Cat 349	HR	\$250.00		4		\$0.00	\$0.00	\$1,000.00
Push Boat	HR	\$275.00		4		\$1,100.00	\$0.00	\$1,100.00
Lowboy/Tractor	HR	\$175.00		4		\$0.00	\$0.00	\$700.00
Water Truck/Trailer	HR	\$125.00		4		\$0.00	\$0.00	\$500.00
Pickup	HR	\$50.00		4		\$0.00	\$0.00	\$200.00

Sub Total: \$6,264.00

Long Reach Excavator with Epiroc - Unload at QE Yard...Perform inboard insper

-	UNIT	ST HOURLY RATE	OT HOURLY RATE	ST HOURS	OT HOURS	ST TOTAL	OT TOTAL	TOTAL
Personnel	27242	**					****	0.170.00
Superintendent	HR	\$85.00	\$110.50	2	C	\$170.00	\$0.00	\$170.00
Foreman	HR	\$85.00	\$110.50	2	C	\$170.00	\$0.00	\$170.00
Mechanic, Equipment & Truck Operator	HR	\$80.00	\$104.00	10		\$800.00	\$0.00	\$800.00
Laborer	HR	\$55.00	\$71.50	4	C	\$220.00	\$0.00	\$220.00
Equipment								
Excavator ≥ Cat 349	HR	\$250.00		2		\$0.00	\$0.00	\$500.00
Push Boat	HR	\$275.00		6		\$1,650.00	\$0.00	\$1,650.00
Lowboy/Tractor	HR	\$175.00		2		\$0.00	\$0.00	\$350.00
Pickup	HR	\$50.00		6		\$0.00	\$0.00	\$300.00

Sub Total: \$4,160.00

15% OH&P: \$1,563.60

Grand Total: \$11,987.60

Barges - Breakdown Equipment, Clean and prep for haul off back to QE Yarc

	UNIT	ST HOURLY RATE	OT HOURLY RATE	ST	OT	ST TOTAL	OT TOTAL	TOTAL
Personnel								
Superintendent	HR	\$85.00	\$110.50	6	1	\$510.00	\$110.50	\$620.50
Foreman	HR	\$85.00	\$110.50	6	1	\$510.00	\$110.50	\$620.50
Mechanic, Equipment & Truck Operator	HR	\$80.00	\$104.00	20	0	\$1,600.00	\$0.00	\$1,600.00
Laborer	HR	\$55.00	\$71.50	18	3	\$990.00	\$214.50	\$1,204.50
Equipment								
Excavator > Cat 349	HR	\$250.00		6		\$0.00	\$0.00	\$1,500.00
Push Boat	HR	\$275.00		6		\$1,650.00	\$0.00	\$1,650.00
Sectional/Hopper Barge	HR	\$175.00		6		\$1,050.00	\$0.00	\$1,050.00
3" Trash/Submersible Pump	HR	\$50.00		6		\$300.00	\$0.00	\$300.00
Lowboy/Tractor	HR	\$175.00		6		\$0.00	\$0.00	\$1,050.00
Water Truck/Trailer	HR	\$125.00		6		\$0.00	\$0.00	\$750.00
Pickup	HR	\$50.00		6		\$0.00	\$0.00	\$300.00

Sub Total: \$10,645.50

Barges - Unload at QE Yard...Perform inboard inspection

Personnel	UNIT	ST HOURLY RATE	OT HOURLY RATE	ST HOURS	OT HOURS	ST TOTAL	OT TOTAL	TOTAL
Superintendent	HR	\$85.00	\$110.50	3	0	\$255.00	\$0.00	\$255.00
Foreman	HR	\$85.00	\$110.50	3	0	\$255.00	\$0.00	\$255.00
Mechanic, Equipment & Truck Operator	HR	\$80.00	\$104.00	10	0	\$800.00	\$0.00	\$800.00
Laborer	HR	\$55.00	\$71.50	6	0	\$330.00	\$0.00	\$330.00
Equipment								
Excavator > Cat 349	HR	\$250.00		3		\$0.00	\$0.00	\$750.00
Sectional/Hopper Barge	HR	\$175.00		6		\$1,050.00	\$0.00	\$1,050.00
Lowboy/Tractor	HR	\$175.00		2		\$0.00	\$0.00	\$350.00
Pickup	HR	\$50.00		3		\$0.00	\$0.00	\$150.00

Sub Total: \$3,940.00

15% OH&P: \$2,187.83

Grand Total: \$16,773.33

Time 3 Barges: \$50,319.98

Clean up Staging Area after Storm

Job	#				
		_			_

	UNIT	ST HOURLY RATE	OT HOURLY RATE	ST	OT	ST TOTAL	OT TOTAL	TOTAL
Personnel								
Project Manager	HR	\$125.00	\$162.50	4		\$500.00	\$0.00	\$500.00
Superintendent	HR	\$85.00	\$110.50	12	4	\$1,020.00	\$442.00	\$1,462.00
Foreman	HR	\$85.00	\$110.50	12	4	\$1,020.00	\$442.00	\$1,462.00
Mechanic, Equipment & Truck Operator	HR	\$75.00	\$97.50	50		\$3,750.00	\$0.00	\$3,750.00
Laborer	HR	\$55.00	\$71.50	24	8	\$1,320.00	\$572.00	\$1,892.00
Equipment								
Excavator > Cat 320	HR	\$200.00		20		\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Wheel Loader >Cat 938	HR	\$175.00		20		\$0.00	\$0.00	\$3,500.00
Dump Truck/Roll Off	HR	\$95.00		10		\$0.00	\$0.00	\$950.00
Pickup	HR	\$40.00		16		\$0.00	\$0.00	\$640.00
Material		***************************************						
Disposal Fee	PER LOAD	\$500.00		3		\$1,500.00	\$0.00	\$1,500.00

Grand Total: \$15,656.00

\$16,341.00

QUALITY ENTERPRISES USA, INC.

Reinstall Erosion Control, Turbidity Curtains and Vibration Monitor

Job # _____

Grand Total:

	UNIT	ST HOURLY RATE	OT HOURLY RATE	ST HOURS	OT HOURS	ST	OT	TOTAL
Personnel	130,700	0.000	100000000	11.7000110				
Project Manager	HR	\$125.00	\$162.50	2		\$250.00	\$0.00	\$250.00
Superintendent	HR	\$85.00	\$110.50	12	4	\$1,020.00	\$442.00	\$1,462.00
Foreman	HR	\$85.00	\$110.50	12	4	\$1,020.00	\$442.00	\$1,462.00
Mechanic, Equipment & Truck Operator	HR	\$80.00	\$104.00	30		\$2,400.00	\$0.00	\$2,400.00
Laborer	HR	\$55.00	\$71.50	24	8	\$1,320.00	\$572.00	\$1,892.00
Equipment								
Excavator > Cat 320	HR	\$200.00		10		\$0.00	\$0.00	\$2,000.00
Wheel Loader >Cat 938	HR	\$175.00		10		\$0.00	\$0.00	\$1,750.00
Push Boat	HR	\$275.00		5		\$1,375.00	\$0.00	\$1,375.00
Sectional/Hopper Barge	HR	\$175.00		10		\$1,750.00	\$0.00	\$1,750.00
Material								
Silt Fence	LS	\$500.00		1		\$0.00	\$0.00	\$500.00
Turbidity Curtains	LS	\$1,500.00		1				\$1,500.00
Silt Fence		100000000000000000000000000000000000000		1		\$0.00	\$0.00	s

Job # _____

Reinstall GPS Equipment in field, calibrate on equipment, redo model

	W	

Field Work								
	UNIT	ST HOURLY RATE	OT HOURLY RATE	ST	HOURS	ST	TOTAL	TOTAL
Personnel								
Project Manager	HR	\$125.00	\$162.50	4		\$500.00	\$0.00	\$500.00
CAD Tech	HR	\$125.00	\$162.50	16		\$2,000.00	\$0.00	\$2,000.00
Superintendent	HR	\$85.00	\$110.50	0	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Foreman	HR	\$85.00	\$110.50	16	4	\$1,360.00	\$442.00	\$1,802.00
Mechanic, Equipment & Truck Operator	HR	\$80.00	\$104.00	30		\$2,400.00	\$0.00	\$2,400.00
Laborer	HR	\$55.00	\$71.50	24	8	\$1,320.00	\$572.00	\$1,892.00
Equipment								
Excavator > Cat 320	HR	\$200.00		10		\$0.00	\$0.00	\$2,000.00
Wheel Loader ≥Cat 938	HR	\$175.00		10		\$0.00	\$0.00	\$1,750.00
Push Boat	HR	\$275.00		5		\$1,375.00	\$0.00	\$1,375.00
Sectional/Hopper Barge	HR	\$175.00		10		\$1,750.00	\$0.00	\$1,750.00
Material								
Silt Fence	LS	\$500.00		1		\$0.00	\$0.00	\$500.00
Turbidity Curtains	LS	\$1,500.00		1				\$1,500.00
Redo Model for field								
CAD Tech	HR	\$125.00	\$162.50	24		\$3,000.00	\$0.00	\$3,000.00

Sub Total: \$20,469.00 **15% OH&P:** \$3,070.35

Grand Total: \$23,539.35

Increase Cost to Original Unit Price for Rock Removal

	3:	5% Increase	Increased Cost
Original Unit Price	\$475.00		
Labor is 30% Cost	\$142.50	\$192.38	\$49.88
Equipment and Fuel 70%	\$332.50		
40% is fuel	\$133.00	\$179.55	\$46.55
60% is equipment	\$199.50	\$269.33	\$69.83
	Subtota	l Ingresses:	\$166.25

Subtotal Increases: \$166.25 Total w/15% OH&P: \$191.19 **

^{**} Use \$200 due to unknown fluctuation in fuel pricing